area of coverage of tug services in the Philippine 
archipelago.

As of 31 December 2024, Harbor Star, including its 
domestic subsidiaries and affiliates, has established 
operations in eleven (11) base ports all over the country, 
providing services to approximately eight thousand    
four hundred one (8,401) ships as of year-end 2024.    
The major ports that the Company services include:     
the Manila International Container Terminal (“MICT”), 
Manila South Harbor, Bataan, Batangas, Cagayan de Oro 
(“CDO”), Cebu, Davao, and Iloilo.

The Company maintains and manages a fleet of: